Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 141

ELECTRONIC PROCESSING OF MOTOR VEHICLE TITLES AND
REGISTRATIONS BY MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS

Trans141.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 141.06 Exemptiondrom requirement to process certificates of title and reg
Trans 141.02 Definitions. istration.

Trans 141.03 Requirement to process certificates of title and registration. Trans141.07 Fees.

Trans 141.04 Dealer participation in the APPS program. Trans 141.08 Records.

Trans 141.05 Termination and nonrenewal of APPS dealer contracts.

Trans 141.01 Purpose and scope. This chapter inter ments,including thoserelated to persons who have access to
pretsss.218.0116 (1) (gr) 218.0146 (4pnd342.16 (1) (apnd informationsubject to the federal Driv@rivacy Protection Act,
(am), Stats., which requires all licensedsébnsin motor vehicle 18 USC 2721-2725
dealergo process motarehicle titles and registrations electroni  Note: Form MV1L can be obtained by writing to or calling GMA Printing, 136

i lest Main Street, WhitewaterW!| 53190--(800) 747-4647 (phone), (262)
cally for vehicles they sell, unless exempted by the departme 3-4575(fax); Reynolds & Reynolds, 105334t National Aenue, Suite 205,

History: CR 06-101 cr. Register April 2007 No. 616eff. 5-1-07. Milwaukee, Wi 53227—(877) 287-3183 (phon¢$00) 531-9055 (fax); or AT -
_ DASI Forms, PO. Box 5345, Madison, Wb3705—(800) 236-7672 (phone), (608)
Trans 141.02 Definitions. The words and phrases251-5557(fax).

definedin s. 340.0], Stats., have the same meaning in this chapter (3) The motor vehicle dealer shalf,required by the depart
unlessa diferent definition is specifically provided. In this chap ment, furnish a supplemental bond in addition to the bond
ter: requiredfor licensing as a motaehicle dealer under 818.0114
(1) “APPS” means the automated processing partnesstsip (5) (), Stats., in the following circumstances:
tem program established by tiEVV, in which DMV contracts (a) For a dealer that the department determinesmbaticient
with agents and vendors to provide vehiggistration and titing fundsto timely pay departmental registration and titling fees.
services. (b) For a dealer that thdepartment determines has a history
(2) “Certificate of registration” means the certificaterefjyis  of errors in processing certificatestitfe and registration, or that
trationas described in 841.11 Stats., which documents that thehasa history of not processing certificates of title and registration
propervehicle registration fee has been paid for the currentregigithin statutory time requirements.

tration period. History: CR 06-101 cr. Register April 2007 No. 616eff. 5-1-07.
3) “Certificate of title” means the certificate of title for a .
vek(lic)leas required in ct842, Stats. Trans 141.04 Dealer participation in the APPS pro -

(4) “Department’means the Wconsin department of trans gram. (1)- A !icensed Visconsin motor vehicldealer may sat
. isfy its obligations under 842.16 (1) (am)Stats., bycontracting
portation. _ _ with the DMV as an agent in the APPS program und@#$.21
_ (5) “DMV” means the Wconsin department of transporta (2) stats. A dealer who participates in the APPS program shall
tion division of motor vehicles. complywith all of the following:
_ (6) "Exempt” means that a dealer is not required orauthe ~ (3) The motor vehiclelealer shall enter into an agreement with
rizedto process certificates of title or certificates of registration, yendor that is approved by the DMyhder chTrans 156 A

(7) "Motor vehicle dealer” or “dealer” means a motehicle motorvehicle dealer may request service from, entér into an
dealeras defined in £218.0101 (23)Stats. agreementvith, only one vendor

(8) “Process’means to electronically submit applications for (b) The motor vehicle dealer shall subioithe DMV a letter
certificatesof title or certificates of registratioand update the on company letterhead requestiagpointment as a provider of
DMV vehicle record. processingr distribution services for vehictegistration or cer

(9) “Vendor” means a person, businessoganization that tificatesof title. The letter shall include the legal business name
contractswith the DMV to providea host computer system byand address of the physical location of the business.
which agents may obtain access to specified information services(c) The motor vehicle dealer shall, if required by depart
of the DMV in order to process registratiand title transactions. ment, furnish a supplemental bond in addition to the bond

History: CR 06-101 cr. Register April 2007 No. 616eff. 5-1-07. requiredfor licensing as a motaehicle dealer under 818.0114

) - (5) (a), Stats., in the following circumstances:
Trans 141.03 Requirement to process _certificates 1. For a dealer that the department determines hasidiesuf

of title and registration. (1) Unless exempt under $rans - : - S
141.06 a licensed MWgconsin motor vehicle dealer shall procesfsundzst?:gT:B’e?gr?ng{;?%rgs;ten%E:]:aéstr;:::iisgIﬂgsfzelii'story

certificatesof tite and registra}tion for motor vehic_:les sc_)ld by t-h ef errors in processing certificatestitfe and registration, or that
dealer. A licensed motor vehicle dealer may satisfy this requwﬁ p 9 9 '

mentby contracting with the DMV under $rans 141.0dr by 1asa history of not processing certificates of title and registration
using the e-MV1L Internet-based web application. A motoithin statutory time requirements. o
vehicle dealer not previously licensed Wisconsin shall begin ~ (d) The motor vehicle dealer shall submit a signed agent con
processingitle and registration applications within 30 dafter tractto the DMV
the department approves the dedeinitial Wisconsin motor (e) The motor vehicle dealer shall be in compliance with all
vehicledealer license. applicablelaws governing the applicastindustry and not be

(2) A licensed Visconsin motor vehicldealer who processesunderinvestigationby any regulatory or enforcement agency for
titte and registration applications using the e-MMmternet- Suspectediolations of applicable laws or regulations.
basedweb application shalapply to the DMV on the DMV () The motor vehicle dealer shall employ at least one primary
applicationform and shall comply with all applicable require processingperson and have at least one other employee trained as

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. Registerpril 2007 No. 616


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20141.01
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20141.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20141.03
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20141.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20141.05
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20141.06
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20141.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20141.08
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/218.0116(1)(gr)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/218.0146(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/342.16(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/342.16(1)(am)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2006/101
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/616/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/340.01
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/341.11
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20342
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/218.0101(23)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2006/101
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/616/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20141.06
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20141.06
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20141.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/18%20USC%202721-2725
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/218.0114(5)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/218.0114(5)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2006/101
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/616/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/342.16(1)(am)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/341.21(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/341.21(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20Trans%20156
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/218.0114(5)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/218.0114(5)(a)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Trans 141.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 188

a back—up in order to ensure adequate service during business3. Failure or refusal of the motor vehicle dealer to provide
hoursand the timely submission to DMV of reports and docume®MV with any documents or informatiaquired for completion
tation of registration and titling transactions. of a motor vehicle sales transaction.

Note: Participation irthe APPS program allows a dealer to issue license platesto 4 DMV has reasonable cause to conclude that the motor
Cusmzmefﬁ]s well as.procesi Cemf'ﬁtes of title and rﬁg's.trat'on' hicl vehicledealeris not in compliance with any provision of written
(2) Themaximum fees thain agent who is a motor vehiclejiciesand procedures regarding electronic processing, includ

dealerparticipating in the APPS program may da Customer jnq faijyre to successfully complete departmental training and

shall be specified in the contract under suf) (d). A motor echnicalassistance provided or approved by the department.

vehicle dealer may chge a customer any amount less than the 5. Failure to provide information requesteg DMV relating

maximumfee. t tor vehicle dealer financial standi |
History: CR 06-101 cr. Register April 2007 No. 616eff. 5-1-07. 0 a motor venicle deals inancial standing, solvency or cem
pliancewith motor vehicle related laws.

Trans 141.05 Termination and nonrenewal of APPS 6. DMV has reasonable causedonclude that the dealer is
dealer contracts. (1) DMV may terminate or refuse to renewnotin compliance with s218.0101t0 218.0163 Stats., or rules
anAPPS dealer contract on any of the following grounds: ~ interpretingss.218.0101t0 218.0163 Stats., where the violation

(a) Failure to provide information requested by DMV relatir]constltute.':;grounds for denial, suspension or revocation of the

- : ; ; Yealer'slicense, stipulation to a conditional license or special
to the motovehicle dealés financial standing, solvency or com (o ihe assessment of civil forfeitures or fines, or crimpmel
pliancewith motor vehicle related laws.

) secution,including insuficient funds. Reasonable cause includes

(b) DMV has reasonable cause to conclude that the finanagliationsin which any dealer licensee has been found by the
responsibilityof the dealer licensee peescribed in chirans 140 departmentthe divisionof hearings and appeals, or a court of law
is insufficient. to have violated cl218, Stats., orules interpreting cl218, Stats.,

(c) DMV has reasonable cause to conclude that the dealedising the current or immediately preceding licensing period, or
notin compliance with s218.0101t0 218.0163 Stats., or rules whenthe dealership has not givenfiiént assurancthat it has
interpreting ss. 218.0101to 218.0163 Stats., if the violation taken reasonable steps to prevent the recurrence of similar viola
constitutesgrounds for denial, suspension or revocation of tH®nsin future licensing periods.
dealer’slicense, stlpulatlo_n to a (_:ondltlona_ll license or special (c) If the department determines that any of the conditions in
order,the assessment of civil forfeitures or fines, or crimprel  par. (b) are persistent and present after a reasonable time to cure,
secution. the department shall invoke sanctions against the de&lane

(2) Reasonablecause under sulfl) includes situations in tionsinclude any of the possible sanctions ir243.0116 Stats.
which any dealer licensdgas been found by the department, thA continuum of disciplinary actiomsay be taken beginning with
division of hearings and appeals, or a court of kvhave violated informal advice, verbal warnings, advisoand warning letters,
ch.218, Stats., or rules interpreting @1.8, Stats., during the cur civil forfeitures, citations, special orders including suspension,
rent or immediately preceding licensing periodwhen the deal denial,or revocation of the dealerlicense to operate as a motor
ershiphas not given sfi€ient assurance that it has takeason vehicledealer
ablesteps to prevent the recurrence of similar violations in future (2) EXEMPT CERTIFICATES OF TITLE AND REGISTRATION. A
licensingperiods. motorvehicle dealer is not required to process certificate of title

(3) If a dealers actions warrant termination of the agent oandregistration transactions for a vehicle tisaprohibited from
vendorfrom the APPS program, DMV shall invoke terminatiorsuccessfutegistration processing because of an express {imita
provisionswhich are stated in the APPS contract between DM#on on the vehicle titlesegistration, or customer record, or on the
andthe agenbr vendor If a dealer is terminated, the dealer mag—MV11 internet-based web application or APPS. For these spe
not process certificates of title and registration. The deshlelt cifically identified vehicle transactions, the department may not
payto the department the surchaspecified in sTrans 141.07 chargea motor vehicle dealer a transaction processing fee for pro
(2) (b), and shall be subject to sanctions specified ifirans cessingapplications on behalf of the dealeA motor vehicle
141.06(1) (c). dealer is required to submit certificate of title and registration

(4) If a dealer terminates the dezeAPPS contract, the applicationsunder this subsection to the department witHust

dealerremains subject to the requirement of the law to prdittess “eNifgaysM%ﬂe,r” ab?ggﬁrnvgr“d;;il;}he o MYdintermet_based web

. . . . . _ _ : wi Inually u 1 - — Wi
and regls_tratl_onappl|cat|ons using the e-M\linternet based applicationandrequiring vendor updating of APPS. As updates are completed, addi
web application dfered by the department, and to all requiretionaltransaction types will be mandated for dealer procesEy will notify all
mentsof this chapter applicabledealers before new transaction types become subjecandatory pro

History: CR 06-101 cr. Register April 2007 No. 616eff. 5-1-07. cessing. ) .
History: CR 06-101 cr. Register April 2007 No. 616eff. 5-1-07.

Trans 141.06 Exemptions from requirement to pro Trans 141.07 Fees. (1) FEES PAID TO MOTOR VEHICLE

e B le Gbei s no(PEALERSSY CONSUMERS A moorveice dealer may cgrafe
requiredto process certificates of title and registration if the mot p_CONSUmers for processing certificate of tide aagistration
vehicledealer sells an average of 48 or fewer vehicles per ye plications. The fee shall ba reasonable amount, as determined
. y the department. The fee sHadlincluded in the service fee that
(b) The department shall deny a motor vehicle dealer thgs dealer may chge aconsumer under 3rans 139.05 (8) (b)
authorityto process certificates of title and registration for any ¢f motor vehicle dealer may not chjarthe consumer any amount
the following reasons: to offset any surchae that the dealer is required to pay under this
1. DMV has reasonable cause to conclude that the finanakttion.
responsibility of the motor vehicle dealer gsescribed in ch. (2) Feespaip BY MOTORVEHICLE DEALERSTO THE DEPARTMENT.
Trans14Q or the dealés financialsituation, as determined by the(a)" Any motor vehicle dealer who is not required to process-certif
departmenin connection with the department review of dealggatesof title and registration under Stans 141.06 (1) (ahall
licensingrequirements is insfifient. paythe department a fee for each certificate of title and registra
2. DMV has reasonable cause to conclinde the accuracy tion transaction that the department processes on behalf of the
or timeliness of the certificate of title and registration transactiodgaler. The fee is $15 per transactioitan exempt motor vehicle
performedby the motor vehicle dealer are infsziént. dealer who is not required to process certificates of title and regis
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trationunder sTrans 141.06 (1) (adubmits to DMV by fast ser (1) (c). If a non—exempt motor vehicle dealer submits to DMV by
vice or by a customer service center an application to be procesiaiiservice or by a customer service center an application to be
by DMV, the dealer shall pay the department the $15 transactimocessedy DMV, the dealer shall nevertheless pay the depart
fee,in addition to any other required fees such as counter servioentthe $15 transaction fee and the $50 sugghan addition to

feeor fast service fee. any other required fees such as coustmwice fee or fast service
(b) 1. Any exempt motor vehicle dealer who is not authorizdge.
to process certificatesf title and registration under 3rans (d) The department may not chara processintee to any

141.06(1) (b) shall paythe department a fee for each certificatenotor vehicle dealer for any transaction that the dealer is not
of title and registration transaction that the department procesesguiredto process under $rans 141.06 (2)
on behalf of the dealeiThe fee shall include the following: History: CR 06-101 cr. Register April 2007 No. 616eff. 5-1-07.
a. A fee of $15 per transaction to process the transaction.
b. A surchage of $50 per transaction. The dealer may n%
chargethis surchage to the consumer

Trans 141.08 Records. (1) A motorvehicle dealer shall
rwardto the department within one busindsy after complet

2. Inaddition to the fee and the surdmathat the dealer shall g processing a tr.a.nsactlon'all of flalowing haper documenFs:
pay to DMV, the department may begin disciplinary actions (a) Original certificate of title thatvas submitted from the prior
againsthe deales license as described inTsans 141.06 (1) (c) °0Wner.or original manufacturers statement of origin faveavly
If an exempt motor vehicle dealer who is not authorized to procHLgd vehicle. _
certificatesof title andregistration under §rans 141.06 (1) (b)  (b) Copy of the receipt generatéy the computer at the
submits to DMV by fast service or by a customer service cenfémpletionof the transaction, or the original signed copy of the
an application to be processed by DMe dealer shall pay the @pplicationfor certificate of title.

departmenthe $15 transaction fee and the $50 sugghan addi (c) Original signed odometer statement on the MMY¥arm if
tion to any other required fees such as counter service fee or thstodometer statement i®t included on the certificate of title
servicefee. from the prior owner oon the original manufacturers statement

(c) 1. Any non-exempt motor vehicle dealer who fails te pr&f origin for a newlybtitlid veﬂ)cle. |
ifi i i i i Note: Form MV11 can be obtained by writing to or calling GMA Printing, 136
cess cer:]mﬁates ohf tlt(lje and reglstritmfrequweﬁ und.GT:\_r grfd?sf West Main Street, Whitewater Wi 53190--(800) 747-4647 (phone),
141.03shall pay the department a fee for each certificatil®f (262) 473-4575fax): Reynolds& Reynolds, 10533 &t National Aenue, Suite
and registration transaction that thdepartment processes om05, Milwaukee, Wi 53227—(877) 287-3183 (phone), (800) 531-9055 (fax); or

behalfof the dealerThe fee shall include the following: E’g’é;%ssl'_';%fg@;ézo- Box 5345, Madison, W53 705—(800) 236-7672 (phone),

a. Afee of $15 per transaction to process the transaction. (2) All records required to be kept by a motor vehicle dealer
b. A surchage of $50 per transaction. The dealer may n@fderch. Trans 138nd this chapter shdie retained for 5 years.
chargethis surchage to the consumer Therecords may be retained in electronic format as determined by

2. In addition to the fee arttle surchaye that the non-exempt the department, or in paper format as determined bylépar
dealershall payto DMV, the department may begin disciplinaryment.

actionsagainsthe dealés license as described infsans 141.06  History: CR 06-101 cr. Register April 2007 No. 616eff. 5-1-07.
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